Document Pack

Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA

Prif Weithredwr,

Chief Executive,

Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

P N
omeor Sir GAr B

FRIDAY, 12™ JANUARY, 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DYFED PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE DYFED
PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL,
CARMARTHEN AT 3.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2018 FOR
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED
AGENDA

Mark James cse

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

& PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas

Telephone (direct line): (01267) 224470

E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

w Sir Ga g EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =%  YOURcouNciLdoitonline
nty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



DYFED PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD

MEMBERSHIP
Catherine Davies Active Member Representative
lan Eynon Employer Member Representative
Clir. Philip Hughes Employer Member Representative
John Jones Chair of the Board
Mark Miles Employer Member Representative
Mike Rogers Pensioner Member Representative
Janet Wyer Union Member Representative
) . .
o Sir Gar B EICH cyNeorarleinamdani

www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
R Your counciLdoitonline
ity o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 9TH
OCTOBER, 2017.

DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING - 27TH
NOVEMBER, 2017

4.1 BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 31ST OCTOBER, 2017
.2 CASH RECONCILIATION AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2017
4.3 BREACHES REPORT
4 .4 RISKREGISTER
4.5 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - WORKSTREAM
SUMMARY

4.6 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - DCLG AUTUMN
REVIEW SUBMISSION

4.7 MiFID Il UPDATE

4.8 MINUTES OF THE DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
HELD ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2017

TERMS OF OFFICE

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.

EICH cCYNGOrRarleinamdani

hY
orer Sir Gar wwwsirgarllyw.cymru

13-14
15-16
17 - 20
21-38
39-40

41 -50

51-52
53 - 58

59 -76

Carmarthenshire . .
R Your counciLdoitonline
ity o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3
DYFED PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD

MONDAY, 9™ OCTOBER, 2017
PRESENT: Mr J. Jones [Chair]
Mr I. Eynon [Pembrokeshire County Council — Employer Rep]
Councillor P. Hughes [Carmarthenshire County Council — Employer Rep]

Mr M. Rogers [Pensioner Rep]

Also Present:
Councillor D.E. Williams, Chair of the Dyfed Pension Fund Committee

The following Officers were in attendance:

Mr C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services

Mr A. Parnell - Treasury & Pensions Investment Manager
Mr K. Gerard - Pensions Manager

Ms T. Williams - Assistant Accountant

Mrs M. Evans Thomas Principal Democratic Services Officer

Committee Room 1, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen : 3.00 p.m. -3.55 p.m.
1. APOLOGIES AND OTHER MATTERS

Apologies for absence were received from Ms Catherine Davies, Mr Mark Miles
and Ms Janet Wyer.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Philip Hughes to his first meeting.

The Chair informed the Board that the Dyfed Pension Fund won the Scheme
Administration and LGPS Fund of the Year (under £2.5bn) awards at the recent
LAPF Investments Awards Ceremony. The Dyfed Pension Fund was the only
Fund to win 2 awards at the Ceremony. The Chair referred to the fact that there
were many funds competing for these awards and congratulated all involved.

2, DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.
3. MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 19TH JULY, 2017

AGREED that the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 19t July,
2017 be confirmed as correct record.

4, DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING - 21ST SEPTEMBER 2017
The Board received for consideration the following reports which had been
considered by the Dyfed Pension Fund Committee at its meeting held on 21st

September, 2017:-

4.1. AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS REPORT - DYFED PENSION
FUND.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o oo Your counciL doitonline Page 5
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The Board considered the Audit of Financial Statements Report for the Dyfed
Pension Fund which had been prepared by the Wales Audit Office. The report
detailed the matters arising from the audit which required reporting under ISA 260.

The Auditor General is responsible for providing an opinion on whether the
financial statements of the Dyfed Pension Fund give a true and fair view of their
financial position as at 315t March, 2017 and of its income and expenditure for the
year ended.

It was noted that it was the Auditor General’s intention to issue an unqualified audit
report on the financial statement and that there were no misstatements identified
which remained uncorrected.
The following question was asked in relation to the report:-
e Asked whether the misstatements were minor the Treasury & Pensions
Investment Manager advised that they related to presentational items only
e.g. grammatical and formatting errors.
The Director of Corporate Services informed the Board that the signed accounts
had been received back from the Auditor so last year’s accounts were now
officially closed.
AGREED that the report be noted.
4.2. DYFED PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17
The Board considered the Dyfed Pension Fund Financial Statements for 2016/17.

The position of the Fund as at 315t March, 2017 valued the total assets at
£2,343m, an increase of £443m from 31st March, 2016.

£2,335m of assets are managed by our Investment Managers and the remaining
£8m is the balance of current assets and liabilities within Carmarthenshire County
Council.

The value of the assets managed by our Investment Managers is as follows:-

BlackRock £1,593m
Schroders £ 185m
Partners Group £ 37m
Baillie Gifford £ 271m
Columbia Threadneedle £ 249m
TOTAL £2,335m

Investment Management fees for 2016/17 totalled £5.9m which equated to 0.25%
of the total assets invested.

AGREED that the report be noted.
4.3. DYFED PENSION FUND BUDGET MONITORING

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Page 6 Cafmarthenshirq

q <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The Board considered the Budget Monitoring report for the Dyfed Pension Fund
which provided an update on the latest budgetary position in respect of 2017/18.

The current position as at 315t August, 2017 forecast an underspend of £66.8m for
2017/18. From this figure £1.0m underspend related to cash items that had the
most impact on the daily cash flow of the Fund. The remaining £65.8m
underspend related to non-cash items.

Cash Items

Based on current activity to date, it was estimated that Benefits Payable and
Transfers out will be underspent by £4.3m. This was mainly influenced by the
uncontrollable nature of lump sum payments and transfer out of the Fund.
Contributions and investment income contributed a further £3.6m underspend.
This was due to additional investment income required to keep a positive cash
flow to cover £6.9m payment to the Investment Managers to meet investment
commitments. The £7.9m underspend less £6.9m payments to the Investment
Managers resulted in a £1.0m underspend estimate for the year.

Non-cash ltems

£62.8m of the £65.8m underspend was due to an increased value of realised
gains. This occurred from the segregated passive equities transition which took
place in April 2017 as part of the Wales Pension Partnership joint procurement.
The non-cash items have no impact on the daily cash flow of the fund.

The following question was asked in relation to the report:-

e Asked if the £2.3m Benefits Payable variance projected to the year end was
larger than expected, the Pensions Manager explained that it is impossible
to accurately predict how many staff will retire or pass away during the year,
so an estimate based on previous years’ figures is used.

AGREED that the report be noted.
4.4. DYFED PENSION FUND CASH RECONCILIATION

The Board considered the Cash Reconciliation report which provided an update on
the cash position in respect of the Dyfed Pension Fund.

As at 31t July, 2017 £11.3m cash was being held by Carmarthenshire County
Council on behalf of the Fund for immediate cash flow requirements to pay
pensions, lump sums and investment management costs.

AGREED that the report be noted.
4.5. BREACHES REPORT

The Board considered the Breaches Report in relation to the Dyfed Pension Fund.
Section 70 of the Pension Act 2004 sets out the legal duty to report breaches of
the law. In the Code of Practice No. 14, published by the Pensions Regulator in
April 2015, paragraphs 241 to 275 provide guidance on reporting these breaches.
The Dyfed Pension Fund Breaches Policy was approved by the Dyfed Pension
Fund Panel in March 2016.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o oo Your counciL doitonline Page 7
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Under the policy, breaches of the law are required to be reported to the Pensions
Regulator where there was a reasonable cause to believe that:-

e a legal duty which is relevant to the administration of the scheme has not
been, or is not being, complied with;

e the failure to comply was likely to be of material significance to the
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions.

AGREED that the report be noted.

4.6. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
DERIVATIVE (MiFID II)

The Board was advised that under the current UK regime, Local Authorities are
automatically categorised as per se professional clients in respect of non-MiFID
(Markets in Financial Instrument Directive) scope business and are categorised as
per se professional clients for MiFID scope business if they satisfy the MiFID
Large Undertakings test. Local Authorities that do not satisfy the Large
Undertakings test may opt up to elective professional client status if they fulfil
certain opt-up criteria.

Following the introduction of MiFID Il (Markets in Financial Instrument Directive
2014/65) as from 3 January 2018 firms will no longer be able to categorise a local
public authority or a municipality that (in either case) does not manage public debt
(local authority) as a per se professional client or elective eligible counterparty for
both MiFID and non-MiFID scope business. Instead, all local authorities must be
classified as retail clients unless they are opted up by firms to an elective
professional client status.

Furthermore, the FCA has exercised its discretion to adopt gold-plated opt-up
criteria for the purposes of the quantitative opt-up criteria, which local authority
clients must satisfy in order for firms to reclassify them as an elective professional
client.

AGREED that the report be noted.
TERMS OF OFFICE
The Board considered a report detailing options for members’ terms of office.

The Board’s Terms of Reference state that Employer Representatives, Scheme
Member Representatives and the Independent Member/Chair are appointed for a
period of up to three years from the date of establishment of the Pension Board or
the date of their individual appointment if later. This period may be extended for
up to five years if agreed by the Section 151 Officer. Members may be re-
appointed for further terms following an appointment process.

All existing Board members were appointed on 13t April, 2015 (with the exception
of the Carmarthenshire Employer representative who had only recently been
appointed) and therefore their initial three year period will expire on 31st March,
2018.

The following observations were made in relation to the report:-

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
[...]
structure

o Progress on infrastructure investment — please state your target
allocation for infrastructure and committed funds at the pool level
and/or across pools. Please also set out your plans for the
platform/product/and/or external manager arrangements to achieve
that target

o Timetable to achieve stated ambition - please provide a high level
project plan for the implementation of the platform/product/and/or
external manager arrangements described above

Our position has not changed since July 2016. Our stated ambition in our
proposal was — in the short to medium term - to have at least 5% of assets
invested in infrastructure investments with a longer term aspiration set at 10%
- subject to satisfactory investments being available.

At 30 June 2017, a total of £180m was either invested in infrastructure
assets or formally committed to infrastructure funds, equivalent to circa
1.1% of pool assets, so the stated target represents a significant increase
from the current position.

However, we also acknowledged in our original submission that allocations
to infrastructure represent asset allocation decisions and are therefore the
responsibility of individual funds rather than a collective decision for the
Pool.

The most efficient way of accessing infrastructure investment suitable for
LGPS fund liabilities may be through national vehicles developed for use by
all of the pools.

We therefore continue to engage with and support the work of the cross party

working group on infrastructure in order to ensure that we may benefit from
any national initiatives which may emerge in the future.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4g

Dyfed Pension Fund

Markets in Financial Instruments Directive Il (MiFID Il)

Since the Pension Committee on 21st September 2017, applications have been submitted by Carmarthenshire County
Council as administering authority for the Dyfed Pension Fund to opt up to Professional Client status for MiFID Il
purposes (as shown below).

The Dyfed Pension Fund was required to establish a Legal Entity Identifier number (LEI). This was set up in October
2017. Dyfed Pension Fund's LEI is: 549300H9TO6XDBE5GN14.

Company Name Role Application Status Notes

Application submitted

BlackRock Investment Manager October 2017 Awaiting response.
Aoplication submitted Schroders intends to categorise the Dyfed
Schroders Investment Manager PP Pension Fund as a professional investor.

October 2017 Awaiting confirmation.

Application submitted

Partners Group October 2017

Investment Manager Awaiting response.

Application submitted
October 2017

Do not see any problems with opt up process.

Baillie Gifford Awaiting confirmation.

Investment Manager

Columbia
Threadneedle

Application submitted
October 2017

Do not see any problems with opt up process.

Investment Manager Awaiting confirmation.

Application submitted

Northern Trust
orihemn rus October 2017

Custodian Opt up complete.
No opt up necessary as they do not provided

authorised investment advice.

Mercer Actuary No application submitted

Wales Pension Application submitted

Hymans Robertson

Partnership Consultant

November 2017

Opt up complete.

Page 51




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4h

DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

27™ NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillor D.E. Williams (Chair).

Councillors: T.J. Jones and J.G. Prosser.

The following Officers were in attendance:

C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services;

A. Parnell, Treasury & Pensions Investments Manager;
K. Gerard, Pensions Manager;

P. James, Pension Investment Officer;

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Also in attendance:
Mr E. Lambert, Independent Investment Adviser.

Committee Room 2, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen — 2:30pm - 3:55pm

1.

APOLOGIES AND OTHER MATTERS

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 215t September,
2017 be received.

BUDGET MONITORING 15T APRIL 2017 - 31STOCTOBER 2017

The Committee received for consideration the Dyfed Pension Fund Budget
Monitoring report which provided an update on the latest budgetary position in
respect of 2017/18.

The current position as at 315t October, 2017 forecast an underspend of £63.2m
for 2017/18. From this figure £0.8m underspend related to cash items that had the
most impact on the daily cash flow of the Fund. The remaining £62.4m
underspend related to non-cash items.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o Your counciLdoitonline Page 53
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Cash items

Based on current activity to date, it was estimated Benefits Payable and Transfers
out to be underspent by £3.9m. This was mainly influenced by the un-controllable
nature of lump sum payments and transfers out of the Fund. Contributions and
investment income contribute a further £3.8m underspend. This was due to the
additional investment income required to keep a positive cash flow to cover £6.9m
payment to the Investment Managers to meet investment commitments. The
£7.7m underspend less £6.9m payments to the Investment Managers resulted in a
£0.8m underspend estimate for the year.

Non-cash items

A £62.4m underspend was due to an increased value of realised gains. This
occurred from the segregated passive equities transition which took place in April
2017 as part of the Wales Pension Partnership joint procurement. The non-cash
items has no impact on the daily cash flow of the fund.

RESOLVED that the Dyfed Pension Fund Budget Monitoring Report be
received.

CASH RECONCILIATION AS AT 30™ SEPTEMBER 2017

The Committee considered the Cash Reconciliation report which provided an
update on the cash position in respect of the Dyfed Pension Fund.

As at 30th September, 2017 £4.5m cash was being held by Carmarthenshire
County Council on behalf of the Fund for immediate cash flow requirements to pay
pensions, lump sums and investment management costs.

RESOLVED that the Dyfed Pension Fund Cash Reconciliation report be
received.

BREACHES REPORT

The Committee received for consideration the Breaches Report in relation to the
Dyfed Pension Fund.

Section 70 of the Pension Act 2004 sets out the legal duty to report breaches of
the law. In the Code of Practice No. 14, published by the Pensions Regulator in
April 2015, paragraphs 241 to 275 provide guidance on reporting these breaches.
The Dyfed Pension Fund Breaches Policy was approved by the Dyfed Pension
Fund Panel in March 2016.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
Page 54 ¢ Your counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Under the policy, breaches of the law are required to be reported to the Pensions
Regulator where there was a reasonable cause to believe that:-

e a legal duty which is relevant to the administration of the scheme has not
been, or is not being, complied with;

e the failure to comply was likely to be of material significance to the
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions.

The Committee noted that since the last meeting there had been a number of
instances where employee/employer contributions had not been received on time,
however, all contribution payments were now up to date and no report had been
sent to the Pensions Regulator.

RESOLVED that the Breaches Report in relation to the Dyfed Pension Fund
be noted.

RISK REGISTER

The Committee received for consideration a Risk Register which captured all the
risks identified in relation to the functions of the Dyfed Pension Fund.

The register which was regularly monitored and reviewed included information as
follows:

e Details of all identified risks

e Assessment of the potential impact, probability and risk rating
e The risk control measures that are in place

e The responsible officer

e Target Date (if applicable)

Members noted that no amendments had been made following the current review
and register’s approval in April 2017.

The Treasury and Pensions Investment Manager made reference to the risk
relating to the insufficient staffing resources to provide meaningful input to the
development of the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP). Members were updated
that staffing resources would be kept under review to ensure the Fund’s interests
were properly met when developing investment pooling arrangements. In relation
to a comment raised regarding the possibility of introducing agile working for the
new post for the WPP, following consideration, the Committee was in agreement
that it would not be a practical solution at this time.

In response to a query raised in relation to the risk rating methodology utilised in
the register, the Pensions Manager stated that he would review the control
measures prior to them being presented to the Pension Board.

RESOLVED that the Risk Register be approved subject to the control
measures being reviewed.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o Your counciLdoitonline Page 55
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP;
8.1. WORKSTREAM SUMMARY

The Committee considered the Work Stream summary as at 30" September 2017,
which outlined the actions required in the process for appointing the Operator and
due completion dates.

The Committee noted that the Wales Pension Partnership was on schedule and it
was likely that the Operator agreement would be finalised by January 2018.

RESOLVED that the Work Stream Summary as at 30th September 2017 be
noted.

8.2. DCLG AUTUMN REVIEW SUBMISSION

The Committee considered the DCLG Autumn Review submission progress report
from Wales Pension Partnership on Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling
which included:-
e the estimated total value of assets included in the transition plan for
investment through the pool structure;
e the estimated total value of assets to be invested outside of the pool
structure by participating funds;
an updated high level project plan to achieve delivery by April 2018;
e including progress with operator procurement/build, design of sub funds,
recruitment of core team, appointment of depository and FCA authorisation
e any risks or issues which may delay delivery by April 2018, and any plans
to mitigate risks and/or manage issues;
e progress with governance arrangements;
e progress on infrastructure investment and timetable to achieve stated
ambition.

With reference to Criterion A: Scale, the Committee noted that the total value of
assets of the participating funds referred to in the final submission to DCLG in
July 2016 proposal valued as at March 2015, was £12.8bn and that the total
value of assets as at 30 June 2017 was £16.3bn.

With regard to the progress of operator procurement, the Treasury and Pensions
Investment Manager stated that six bidders were invited to tender but only four
had submitted a tender. Members were informed that the formal operator
contract was expected to be concluded by end of December 2017.

The Treasury and Pensions Investment Manager provided an update to Members
on the current position of the risks and explained that that the risk of challenge to
the procurement process or outcome remained open as the procurement process
was still ongoing. Members were informed that the design of sub-funds were
discussed at the last Investment Practitioners Group held on 24t November, 2017.
A report had been prepared for the Officer Working Group meeting on 1st
December 2017.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
Page 56 ¢ Your counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



10.

Members were reminded that Carmarthenshire took on the role of “host authority”
which was effective from June 2017 and provided secretarial and technical support
to the Joint Governance Committee, Officers Working Group and the Operator. In
addition Carmarthenshire as the host authority was responsible for contract
management in which recruitment of staff was currently underway.

The Pensions Manager highlighted that the table set out within in the report which
included the savings estimates would be updated as soon as an operator was in
place.

With regard to Criterion D: Infrastructure the Committee noted that the short to
medium term ambition was to have at least 5% of assets invested in infrastructure
investments with a longer term aspiration being set at 10%. In response to a
query, regarding windfarm and solar farm investment, the Director of Corporate
Services stated that as part of 8 Wales pension funds, Dyfed Pension Fund was
currently considering the potential of investing in the Swansea Tidal Lagoon and
that it had been agreed to proceed to the early stages of due diligence.

RESOLVED that the DCLG Autumn Review Submission be noted.
MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DERIVATIVE (MIFID Il) UPDATE

The Committee considered the Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative (MIFID
Il) update.

The updated briefing note demonstrated that since the Dyfed Pension Fund
Committee meeting on 21st September 2017, applications had been submitted by
Carmarthenshire County Council as administering authority for the Dyfed Pension
Fund to opt up to Professional Client status for MFID Il purposes.

The Committee noted that the ‘opt up’ had been completed by two of the
institutions and that the other applications were currently awaiting completion.

RESOLVED that the Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative (MIFID Il)
update be noted.

STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION
At this point the Committee:

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items as the reports c
[...]
rmines.

10.5. Agree the agenda for each Pension Board meeting.

10.6. Approve minutes for Pension Board meetings.

10.7. Ensure an attendance record is maintained along with advising
Carmarthenshire County Council on expenses to be paid.

10.8. Advise Carmarthenshire County Council on an appropriate budget for the
Board.

10.9. Write reports required by Carmarthenshire County Council on the work of the
Board.

10.10. Liaise with the Treasury and Pension Investments Manager on the
requirements of the Board, including advanced notice for Carmarthenshire County
Council officers to attend and arranging dates and times of Board meetings.

10.11. Attend the Pension Panel meetings as an observer, currently 4 meetings per
year.

10.12. Other tasks which may be deemed appropriate by Carmarthenshire County
Council for the Independent Member / Chair of the Pension Board.

Page 8 of 15

Page 68



Appendix 3

10.13. Other tasks that may be requested by the members of the Pension Board,
within the remit of this Terms of Reference and subject to agreement with the
Section 151 Officer.

10.14. To annually review and report on the performance of the Board.

10.15. The decision of the Independent Member / Chair on all points of procedure
and order and the Independent Member / Chair's interpretation of the Terms of
Reference shall be final.

10.16. Full draft job description can be found in Appendix A.

11.Meetings of the Pension Board

11.1. The Pension Board will normally meet at the offices of the Dyfed Pension
Fund, although the offices of any Employer Representatives could be used with prior
agreement of the Independent Member / Chair and at no additional accommodation
cost to the Dyfed Pension Fund.

11.2. The Pension Board will not be a meeting of the Council open to the general
public. See point 18 below (Attendance by others) for further information as to who
may attend the Pension Board meetings.

11.3. The Board will meet twice in each calendar year. If the Board does not
[...]
d" or "Pension Fund" Dyfed Pension Fund

"the LGPS Regulations" The Local Government Pension Scheme
Regulations 2013 (as amended)

the Public Service Pensions Act  The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (as

amended)
"Scheme Manager” Carmarthenshire County Council as
administering authority of the Dyfed Pension
Fund.
“Chair” The appointed Chairperson of the Pension Board
‘LGPS” The Local Government Pension Scheme
“Scheme” The Local Government Pension Scheme
“Capacity” To have the time and resources to attend

meetings, training, etc

Plazge 15 of 15

age 75



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 9TH OCTOBER, 2017.
	4 DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING - 27TH NOVEMBER, 2017
	4a BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 31ST OCTOBER, 2017
	4b CASH RECONCILIATION AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2017
	4c BREACHES REPORT
	4d RISK REGISTER
	4e WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - WORKSTREAM SUMMARY
	4f WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - DCLG AUTUMN REVIEW SUBMISSION
	4g MiFID II UPDATE
	4h MINUTES OF THE DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE HELD ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2017
	5 TERMS OF OFFICE
	Pension Board Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting

DYFED PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD

THURSDAY, 18™ JANUARY, 2018
PRESENT: Mr John Jones [Chair]
Councillor P. Hughes [Carmarthenshire County Council — Employer Rep]
Mr M. Miles [Mid & West Wales Fire & Rescue Service — Employer Rep]

Ms C. Davies [Pembrokeshire County Council — Employee Rep]

Also Present:
Councillor D.E. Williams, Chair of the Dyfed Pension Fund Committee

The following Officers were in attendance:

Mr R. Hemingway - Head of Financial Services

Mr A. Parnell - Treasury & Pension Investments Manager
Mr M. Morgan - Deputy Pensions Manager

Ms T. Williams - Assistant Accountant

Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen : 3.00 p.m. - 3.40
p.m.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mr lan Eynon and Mr Mike Rogers.
The Chair advised the Board that Ms Janet Wyer had tendered her resignation.
Apologies were also received from Mr Chris Moore, Director of Corporate Services
and Mr Kevin Gerard, Pensions Manager.

2, DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 9TH OCTOBER,
2017

AGREED that the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 9t October,
2017 be confirmed as correct record

4. DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING - 27TH NOVEMBER, 2017
The Board received for consideration the following reports which had been
considered by the Dyfed Pension Fund Committee at its meeting held on 27t
November, 2017:-

4.1. BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 31ST OCTOBER, 2017

The Board considered the Budget Monitoring report for the Dyfed Pension Fund
which provided an update on the latest budgetary position in respect of 2017/18 as
at 31st October, 2017.

AGREED that the report be noted.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



4.2, CASH RECONCILIATION AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

The Board considered the Cash Reconciliation report which provided an update on
the cash position in respect of the Dyfed Pension Fund.

As at 30t September, 2017 £4.5m cash was being held by Carmarthenshire
County Council on behalf of the Fund for immediate cash flow requirements to pay
pensions, lump sums and investment management costs.

AGREED that the report be noted.
4.3. BREACHES REPORT

The Board considered the Breaches Report in relation to the Dyfed Pension Fund.
Section 70 of the Pension Act 2004 sets out the legal duty to report breaches of
the law.

The Board noted that since the last meeting there had been a number of instances
where employee/employer contributions had not been received on time, however,
all contribution payments were now up to date and no report had been sent to the
Pensions Regulator.

AGREED that the report be noted.
4.4. RISK REGISTER

The Board received for consideration a Risk Register which captured all the risks
identified in relation to the functions of the Dyfed Pension Fund.

The register which is regularly monitored and reviewed included the following
information:-

e Details of all identified risks

e Assessment of the potential impact, probability and risk rating

e The risk control measures that are in place

e The responsible officer

e Target Date (if applicable)
The Treasury and Pension Investments Manager advised the Board that following
the Pension Fund Committee meeting held on 27" November, 2017 the register
had been updated and the amended version was being presented to them today.

AGREED that the report be noted.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



4.5. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - WORKSTREAM SUMMARY

The Board considered the Work Stream summary as at 301" September 2017,
which outlined the actions required in the process for appointing the Operator and
due completion dates.

The Treasury and Pension Investments Manager provided the Board with an
update of the current position and the Board noted that the Wales Pension
Partnership was on schedule.

AGREED that the report be noted.

4.6. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - DCLG AUTUMN REVIEW
SUBMISSION

The Board considered the DCLG Autumn Review submission progress report from
Wales Pension Partnership on Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling.

AGREED that the report be noted.
4.7. MiIFID Il UPDATE

The Board considered the Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative (MIFID 1)
update.

The updated briefing note demonstrated that applications had been submitted by
Carmarthenshire County Council as administering authority for the Dyfed Pension
Fund to opt up to Professional Client status for MFID Il purposes.

The Board noted that the ‘opt up’ had been completed by all of the institutions.
AGREED that the report be noted.

4.8. MINUTES OF THE DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE HELD ON
27TH NOVEMBER 2017

The Board received the minutes of the Dyfed Pension Fund Committee meeting
held on 27t November, 2017.

NOTED.

TERMS OF OFFICE

The Board was reminded that consideration was given to members’ terms of office
at the last meeting (with the exception of the Carmarthenshire Employer

representative who had only recently been appointed).

The Board noted the following:-

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



(1) The following Board Members, whose initial terms of office will cease on
318t March, 2018, have all expressed an interest in extending their term of
office for up to an additional two years, as per the terms of reference:-

Mr John Jones, Ms Catherine Davies, Mr lan Eynon and Mr Mike  Rogers

(2) Ms Janet Wyer has resigned as member of the Board;

(3) Mr Mark Miles has expressed his desire to step down, however, he was
prepared to remain until his successor is appointed.

The Chair wished to express his thanks to his fellow Board members for their
contribution to the Board since its inception in 2015.

AGREED that the Section 151 Officer note the above and commence the
relevant procedure in order to fill the vacancies.

CHAIR DATE

= - -
onso Sir Gar B EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

? . www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

YOur counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Q, =222\
o"l)[y Co\“\o



